



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 25368 of 2025**

Shaila Tahir

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite  
Party(s)

---

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Jamil Ahamad Azmi, Mohd  
Umar Farooq

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A., Saurabh Sachan

---

**Court No. - 83**

**HON'BLE SANJIV KUMAR, J.**

**Order on Criminal Misc. Impleadment Application No. 03  
of 2026**

Sri Saurabh Sachan, Advocate, has moved an impleadment application on behalf of Neerendra Singh Rathore seeking to implead him as party no.3 in the present application u/s 528 BNSS, submitting that it was at his instance that an inquiry was initiated with regard to the forged caste certificate of the applicant and after the inquiry the F.I.R. was lodged. Therefore, he is one of the aggrieved persons in the present application.

Learned A.G.A. submits that he has no objection if the impleadment application is allowed.

Consequently, the impleadment application is **allowed**.

Let necessary party be impleaded within a week.

**Order on Writ Petition**

Sri Sikander Raja, Advocate holding brief of Sri Jamil Ahamad Azmi, learned Counsel for the applicant, Sri Sanjay Kumar Singh, learned A.G.A. and Sri Saurabh Sachan, learned Counsel for the opposite party No.3 are present.

Learned A.G.A. as well as learned Counsel for the private opposite parties pray for and are granted two weeks' time to file

counter affidavit.

List this case on **28.04.2026** as fresh.

Interim order, granted earlier, shall continue till the next date of listing.

**March 30, 2026**  
Amit

**(Sanjiv Kumar,J.)**